
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 1 July 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 9 July 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Brossard, Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Mattick, Phillips, Porter and 
Mrs Temperton 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Two vacancies 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Mr R Briscoe and Mrs L Wellsteed 

cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Dudley, King OBE, Thompson, Tullett and Worrall 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 9 July 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 
 
Note:  There will be a private meeting for members of the Commission at 6.45 pm in 

Meeting Room 1, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 19 March 2015 and 27 
May 2015. 
 

1 - 8 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 



 

 

CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE 

6. Community Safety   

 Meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee, to receive a 
presentation on, and to consider: the performance of the Community 
Safety Partnership in 2014-15; and the priorities in the Community 
Safety Plan for 2015-16. 
 

9 - 24 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

7. Introductory Briefing and Service Plan 2015/16   

 The Executive Member for Corporate Services has been invited to set 
out the strategic overview for the Corporate Services Department, his 
priorities over the next four years, the differences which are to be 
achieved, and goals for 2015/16. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services will provide an introductory briefing 
in respect of the Department’s objectives, also those of the Chief 
Executive’s Office, which are described in the Service Plans. 
 

25 - 60 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

8. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSRs for the final quarter 
of 2014/15 (January to March 2015) relating to: 
 

 The Chief Executive’s Office 
 The Corporate Services Department 

 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Reports 
to the meeting.  The QSRs are available to be viewed online. 
 
The Chairman has asked that any detailed or procedural questions 
arising from the Quarterly Service Reports should be referred to either 
the Assistant Chief Executive or Director of Corporate Services in 
advance. Except in cases of urgency, only issues of strategic 
importance or of wider implications should be raised at the meeting. 
 

61 - 118 

9. Corporate Performance Overview Report   

 To consider the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for the final quarter of 2014/15 (January to March 2015). 
 
The Chairman has asked that any detailed questions arising from the 
report should be referred to the Assistant Chief Executive or the 
relevant departmental officers in advance and only raised in the 
meeting if you consider the issue requires wider discussion, or is of 
strategic importance. 
 

119 - 144 

 



 

 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

10. Report on the Review of Business Rates and Discretionary Relief   

 To consider the response by the Executive to the Overview and 
Scrutiny report resulting from the review of Business Rates and 
Discretionary Relief by a Working Group of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission. 
 

145 - 150 

11. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions Relating to Corporate 
Issues  

 

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration. 
 

151 - 162 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

12. Overview & Scrutiny Progress Report   

 To note the Bi-Annual Progress Report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive. 
 

163 - 174 

13. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme   

 To form Working Groups of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission to: 

 contribute to the review of the Council’s Medium Term 
Objectives, and how performance is reported and reviewed. 

 make an input to the draft Economic Development strategy. 
 
To receive an update on the establishment of Working Groups by the 
O&S Panels, approving any changes needed to the currently agreed 
Work Programme. 
 

175 - 176 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next planned meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission will be on 24 
September 2015. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
19 MARCH 2015 
7.30  - 8.36 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, Finnie, Gbadebo, Mrs McCracken, 
McLean and Virgo 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Leake, Harrison, Heydon and McCracken  
Mr R Briscoe 
 
In Attendance: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
David Cook, Chairman of the Economic and Skills Development Partnership 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
COUNILLOR ANGELL IN THE CHAIR 

  

48. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 29 January 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
The Broadmoor Sirens would remain in place until 2019 when the new hospital was 
finished. A newspaper article concerning Broadmoor Hospital security and the reply 
from the Chief Executive of the West London Mental Health NHS Trust to a related 
letter from Wokingham Borough Council were tabled at the meeting. The article and 
letter were noted. 

49. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for 
Adult Services, Health and Housing. Councillor Mrs McCracken declared an interest 
as the spouse of the Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection. There were no indications that Members would be participating under the 
party whip. 

50. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 



 

51. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

52. Economic and Skills Development  

The Commission received an updated from David Cook, Economic and Skills 
Development Partnership (ESDP) Chairman, and Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief 
Executive, in respect of the work of the ESDP and progress in implementing the 
Economic Development Strategy. 
 
The Infrastructure Sub-Group was chaired by a Director at the Transport Research 
Laboratory and there was a brand new network. Mr Cook was in his fourth year as 
Chairman of the ESDP and was pleased that the Partnership was now business led. 
Stakeholders in business wanted to be a part of the Partnership and there was good 
attendance at meetings. Meetings had been held recently in relation to the variety of 
organisations in Bracknell and it was thought that Bracknell could be a flagship for 
business. 
 
The fourth Bracknell Forest Careers Event was held during the year and work was 
being undertaken with UK Trade and Investment on regeneration and retail. City Deal 
acted as a broker between education providers and employers and provided a range 
of advice. Bids had been made through Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership for funding for infrastructure under the Local Growth Fund and 
delegations had been hosted from China: Hunan province for business growth 
opportunities and Tianjin regarding opportunities to develop governance and anti-
corruption issues. 
 
A keynote event attracting over 60 local companies was hosted by David Cook in 
Octob
[...]
me global organisations had more autonomy locally than others. The 
idea was for Bracknell to act as a business incubator to encourage business 
interest from countries such as China. 

 There was job training or further education colleges for young people who 
could not afford or did not want to attend university and more to be done in 
this area for this type of training to be recognised by businesses. Bracknell & 
Wokingham College were provided with data on what businesses were 
looking for but there were funding challenges with further education colleges. 

 Campbell Christie, Bracknell and Wokingham College, had been tasked with 
engaging with schools in the borough, and a representative from secondary 
schools was needed to help with this work. The aim was to make business 
exciting and motivating to engage the creativity of young people. 

 It was a national issue that there was a mismatch between education 
provision and what businesses were looking for in terms of skills, knowledge 
and work ethics. It was possible to have local initiatives to address this issue 
but young people needed role models such as teachers or parents. Training in 
companies sometimes involved young people becoming school governors to 
learn public sector life and stakeholder management. The Enterprise Group 
were looking at addressing the gap. 

53. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs) 2014/15  

The Commission noted the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Reports for the third 
quarter of 2014/15 (October to December) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and 
the Corporate Services Department. 

54. Corporate Performance Overview Report  

The Commission considered the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for the third quarter of 2014/15 (October to December). 

55. Executive Forward Plan  

The Commission noted the forthcoming Key and Non-Key Decisions of a corporate 
nature. 

56.
[...]
acilities Category Management Strategy 
	Implement Facilities Category Management Strategy 

	On-going 
	On-going 

	Chief Officer: Property 
	Chief Officer: Property 

	Facilities Management Category Strategy 
	Facilities Management Category Strategy 

	Span

	 
	 
	 
	11.8.9 
	 

	Complete the Home to School and occasional transport services tendering process 
	Complete the Home to School and occasional transport services tendering process 

	31/05/16 
	31/05/16 

	Chief Officer: Property 
	Chief Officer: Property 

	 
	 

	Span

	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	  
	  

	 
	 

	 
	 

	Span


	 
	 


	07b service-plan-for-chief-executives-office-2015

	8 Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)
	CS QSR 2014-15 Q4 Final

	9 Corporate Performance Overview Report
	10 Report on the Review of Business Rates and Discretionary Relief
	10a Executive response -Review of Business Rates and Discretionary Relief

	11 Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions Relating to Corporate Issues
	11b Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions - June 2015

	12 Overview & Scrutiny Progress Report
	13 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
9 JULY 2015 
7.30  - 9.40 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Birch, Brossard, Finnie, 
Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Phillips, Porter and King OBE (Substitute) 
Mr R Briscoe (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillor McCracken 
Councillor Heydon 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Ian Boswell, Community Safety Manager 
Deputy Chief Constable John Campbell, Thames Valley Police 
CI Dave Gilbert, Thames Valley Police 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Officer 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Angell, Mrs Mattick and Mrs Temperton 
 
 

4. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

The Panel noted the attendance of the following substitute member: 
 

Councillor King for Councillor Mrs Mattick 

5. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meetings 
held on 19 March 2015 and 27 May 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

6. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for 
Adult Services, Health and Housing. Councillor Mrs McCracken declared an interest 
as the spouse of the Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection. There were no indications that Members would be participating under the 
party whip. 

7. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 



 

8. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

9. Community Safety  

Tim Wheadon, Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership, said that the 
Partnership had another successful year in 2014-15. Ian Boswell, Community Safety 
Manager, gave a presentation on the Bracknell Forest Community Safety Partnership 
performance during 2014-15. It was Ian’s last attendance at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission as he was due to retire in August. 
 
John Campbell, Deputy Chief Constable, and Dave Gilbert, Chief Inspector, of 
Thames Valley Police were present at the meeting for this item. 
 
Within the Bracknell Forest Council Priorities, the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) came under Priority Four: ‘create a borough where people are, and feel, safe’ 
and the Medium Term Objective 8: ‘Work with the police and other partners to ensure 
Bracknell Forest remains a safe place’. 
 
The CSP met four times a year and was Chaired by the Chief Executive of Bracknell 
Forest Council. CSP Statutory Members included the Local Authority, Police, Fire 
Service, Clinical Commissioning Group, National Probation Service / Community 
Rehabilitation Companies. Other members included Housing Associations, Public 
Health, Chamber of Commerce, RMA (Royal Military Academy), Victim Support, 
Town Councils and Parishes, and the Office of the Thames Valley Police and Crime 
Commissioner. The Partnership worked closely with the Office of the Thames Valley 
Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
The CSP received £56,250 Community Safety Grant from the Police & Crime 
Commissioner in 2014/15, but the funding for the CSP for 2015/16 was £30,100. The 
Community Safety Team was comprised of 5 FTE posts which included the 
Community Safety Manager. The Community Safety Team also worked very closely 
with the Bracknell Police Community Safety Team which comprised: ASB police 
officer, Alert Administrator (formerly Ring Master) and Police Schools Officer. 
 
Themes included Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour. Priorities included Burglary 
Dwelling, Domestic Abuse, Drug Offences, Internet-Related Crime, Non-Rape Sexual 
Offences, Robbery of Personal Property, Vehicle Offences, Violence Against the 
Person, Youth Crime Prevention. 
 
In 2006/07, there were 9,481 victims and in 2014/15 there were 4,921 victims. There 
were 4,560 fewer victims in 2014/15 showing a decrease of 48% in all crime in 
Bracknell Forest. 
 
In 2014/15 there was a 14% reduction in burglary dwelling (134 incidents), a 5.4% 
reduction in non-dwelling burglary (332 incidents), a 31% reduction in personal 
robbery (28 incidents), and a 33% reduction in vehicle crime (344 incidents). 
 
In 2014/15, there were 1,080 incidents of Violence Against the Person, an increase of 
20%. There were 118 incidents of Non-Rape Sexual Offences, an increase of 25%, 
and 714  incidents of Criminal Damage, an increase of 6%. Reasons why included 
celebrity trials, an increased confidence to report and historical reports (NSPCC 
reported sex offences against children had increased by a third); the HMIC review of 



 

reporting processes; and a new question in relation to rape on the DASH (domestic 
abuse, stalking and harassment) form. 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour reported on CADIS showed 5674 incidents in 2014/15, which 
was a decrease of 21.4 %. Thames Valley Police data showed 1469 incidents in 
2013/14 and 1410 incidents in 2014/15, which was a decrease of 4%. Thames Valley 
Police Public Order Offences showed a 34.2% decrease during the period 1 April 
2014 to 31 March 2015.  The Local Policing Area had 102 offences which was the 
lowest number in the Thames Valley area. 
 
In the Fear of Crime Survey 2012, 60% of respondents were ‘not very worried or not 
at all worried about being a victim of crime’. In the Bracknell Forest Residents Survey 
2012, when asked ‘What do you most like about living in the Borough?’ residents 
responded: parks & open spaces, access to nature, and the low level of crime. In the 
Bracknell Forest Residents Survey 2014, ‘Low Level of Crime’ came fifth out of 24 
indicators when asked ‘What do you like best about living in the Borough?’. 
 
CSP Priorities for 2015/16 included: Serious Violence: Violence Against the Person 
and Sexual Offences; Protection of Vulnerable People: Domestic Abuse, Internet-
Related Crime & Abuse, Child Sexual Exploitation, and Preventing Violent 
Extremism; Drug Offences; Youth Crime Prevention; Acquisitive Crime: Burglary 
Dwelling, and Shoplifting; and Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 
Domestic abuse (DA) work included DASC (Domestic Abuse Service Co-ordination), 
DAPS (Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Service), Berkshire Women’s Aid, DA Co-
ordinator (shared post with RBWM), DA Training (various levels aimed at the 
workforce), and PICADA (programme for children affected by DA). 
 
Preventing violent extremism was covered under the Counter Terrorism & Security 
Act 2015 and included risk assessment, a Prevent Steering Group, an Action Plan, a 
Channel Panel, and awareness training with staff, schools and partners. 
 
The vision was that everyone had the right to be free from being a victim of crime and 
ASB, to feel safe and to choose their own lifestyle. Everyone also had the 
responsibility to take reasonable steps to avoid becoming a victim of crime, not to 
cause harassment or distress to others and to respect differences in others. 
 
John Campbell commented that it had been another successful year for Bracknell 
Forest in terms of performance in relation to crime. There was a strong Partnership 
and relationship between Bracknell Forest Council and Thames Valley Police. There 
was good policing analysis, prevention, targeting vulnerability, work in relation to 
cyber activity, and an increase in the complexity of crimes. The shift away from 
acquisitive crime towards vulnerability and sexualisation mirrored the national picture. 
Sexual crimes were largely undertaken in the domestic home and under-reported. 
There was a need to understand threats. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 HMIC had given TVP a good assessment of crime recording practice, and 
TVP had responded by making further improvements, for example, in 
routinely recording all reported crimes, even if they were found later not to be 
crimes, and requiring the record to be updated. 

  Internet and cyber activity was covered in all local authority schools. 
Domestic abuse was covered in primary schools and sexting was covered in 
secondary schools. 



 

 Each phone call regarding an anti-social behaviour incident was treated as a 
separate incident, even if there were several calls regarding the same family, 
for instance. This was classed by the Home Office as environmental or 
personal anti-social behaviour. 

 The savings of at least £22 million which needed to be made by Thames 
Valley Police over the next few years would be considered carefully. The 
budgeting process would be looked at along with structure but operational 
areas such as neighbourhood policing would remain and be the last areas to 
be affected. 

 Child protection issues were overseen by the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board and all partners were aware of the reporting process. 

 There were some organised crime groups nationally which damaged and 
disrupted communities and there tended to be a link to drugs or alcohol but 
this depended upon the profile of the groups at any one time. Police worked 
closely with the Council’s Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) and a new 
scheme was being trialled involving GPS tagging. Health provision for people 
who abused drugs and alcohol was mixed and people who took drugs and 
alcohol often had a chaotic lifestyle. There was a reliance on agencies to have 
a joined up approach. Children could be subject to child protection as a result, 
and child sexual exploitation could involve sedation or using drugs as 
rewards. 

 Some crimes recorded last year involved people being charged in this year’s 
figures. 

 Domestic abuse incident figures relating to ‘domestic incident non-crime’ 
could involve a fight but no crime. 

 Thought had been given to combining back office functions and common 
elements of emergency services such as control rooms. The Fire Service did 
not receive a large number of calls, whereas the Police and Ambulance 
Service received millions of calls per year. There was a need to have similar 
IT systems. 

 CI Gilbert invited members to attend TVP’s Ward walks and the daily 
management meeting.  

 
The Chairman thanked John for the interesting visit to Kidlington in 2014, and the 
offer to visit Kidlington again, and thanked John Campbell and Dave Gilbert for 
attending the meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ian Boswell for his contributions over the years and thanked 
the Community Safety Team, and wished Ian a happy retirement. 

10. Introductory Briefing and Service Plan 2015/16  

Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services & Public 
Protection gave a presentation on the strategic overview for the Corporate Services 
Department, his priorities over the next four years, the differences which were to be 
achieved, and goals for 2015/16, which were subject to on-going consideration by the 
Council’s leadership. 
 
Corporate Services Portfolio responsibilities included ICT, Legal, Democratic  & 
Registration Services, Human Resources, Customer & Revenue Services, and 
Community Engagement and Equalities. Also include in this Portfolio was 
Communications and Marketing and Community Safety. 
 
ICT were responsible for ensuring that there was a technology framework capable of 
supporting the aspirations of the authority. The ICT strategy covered the development 



 

needed to underpin the corporate and departmental service plans, medium term 
objectives and priorities as well as the ongoing development/ maintenance of policies 
and standards for the use of ICT equipment and services. 
 
Legal were responsible for all the Council’s legal work whether it was contentious (did 
necessarily involve litigation) or non-contentious. The Information Compliance Team 
sat within the Non-Contentious team. 
 
Democratic & Registration Services were responsible for all aspects of the 
democratic and registration process, this embraced: full administrative support, 
including the Mayoral Office research and report writing, preparing all agendas and 
minutes, and supporting a range of other inter-departmental and inter-agency bodies 
such as Bracknell Forest Partnership, and other partner organisations. 
 
Other aspects included Electoral registration, the management of elections, and the 
registration of births, deaths and marriages. Nationality Checking Service (checking 
an applicant's Home Office application form), certifying their documents and sending 
everything to the Home Office. The Registration Service also offered a range of 
ceremonies including: Weddings, Civil Partnerships, Commitment Ceremonies, 
Renewal of Vows, Naming Ceremonies, and Citizenship Ceremonies. 
 
Customer & Revenue Services were responsible for the following primary functions: 

 being the first point of contact with the council, from appointments to register 
the birth of a baby, to waste collection.(operations team); 

 for the billing and collection of council tax and business rates (revenue team); 

 for the public website and the intranet (Digital team); 

 Implementation of the Customer Contact and Digital Online strategies. 
 
The Communications and Marketing team was responsible for internal and external 
communications support to all departments, staff and councillors; publication of 
Forest Views and Town & Country, corporate messages and leading the council’s 
press office; corporate branding; and leading on the Council's corporate social media 
sites including Facebook and Twitter. 
 
Achievements over the past four years included: 

 Successful implementation of 360 degree reviews; 

 Achieved PSN accreditation; 

 Transfer from Novell to Microsoft environment; 

 On-going legal work on Blue Mountain, Court of Protection, Employment 
Tribunal and SEN cases; 

 >£1million debt collection achieved by Legal Services; 

 Achieved “Civic Office of the Year” award for Mayor’s Office; 

 Relocation of Registrars to Time Square. 
 
An Overarching Priority was for Bracknell Forest Council to “Continue to enhance our 
services to residents” by enhancing our digital inclusion offering; working with our 
partners to keep Bracknell Forest one of the lowest crime/safest places in the 
Thames Valley; providing a first class, efficient, service to members; staying abreast 
of IT opportunities, implementing where practical and beneficial; and ensuring that we 
stay legal, decent and honest. 
 
Priorities for 2015-16 included: support for business such as the Business & 
Enterprise Website; Business Relief Scheme; support for Bracknell Town Centre, 
especially deployment of technology; Community Hubs in Crowthorne, Warfield and 
Binfield; improved mobile working - members and staff; and support for members – 



 

induction, training, and briefing. Development of Digital First Strategy: online citizen 
portal; easier for residents to transact online; reporting, booking, paying; improve 
website and microsites. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services provided an introductory briefing in respect of the 
Department’s objectives, also those of the Chief Executive’s Office, which were 
described in the Service Plans. 
 
Corporate Services Functions included the provision of some front facing services 
within these areas. All services existed to support the functions and services provided 
by the organisation. All services were part of the ‘core’ function or fixed element of 
any organisation. Size and scope was dependent on the size, services and functions 
of the organisation but would have to exist in some form whatever the organisation 
looked like. 
 
Corporate Services objectives for 2015-16: 

 To deliver the budget for 2015-16 and develop a savings plan for the next 4 
years; 

 Support from Corporate Services would be required to enable other changes 
across the Council; 

 To implement the Customer Contact Strategy which involved Digital First, 
moving services to more cost effective channels; implement Customer 
Relationship Management (CRM); and the All Services Hub; 

 Staff Engagement; 

 Improve the Council’s approach to efficiency; 

 Develop community engagement; 

 Asset Management including a review of all Council buildings and land; 

 Support the regeneration of Bracknell Town Centre; 

 Support local economic development; 

 Continue to reduce levels of crime. 
 
The existing Service Plan was due to run until the end of September 2015 and then 
new objectives would be agreed. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 The target was to answer the telephone in Customer Services within 20 
seconds but this was not always realistic and this target would be taken out of 
next year’s service plan. Customer satisfaction remained at high levels. 
Resources would be put into the Digital Strategy, and included instead would 
be the call abandonment rate (monitoring the length of time a person was held 
on the telephone line). 

 There were different views and figures from staff in each Directorate of the 
Council in relation to feeling well informed. A reward and recognition group 
was being  established to assist with this. 

 Information requested frequently via Freedom of Information (FOI) was 
published onto the Council’s website but the Council received some very 
specific requests for information and not many repeat requests. 

11. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)  

The Commission noted the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Reports for the fourth 
quarter of 2014/15 (January to March) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and the 
Corporate Services Department. 



 

12. Corporate Performance Overview Report  

The Commission considered the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for the fourth quarter of 2014/15 (January to March).  
 
There was good performance across the board and work had begun on the northern 
retail quarter of the town centre as part of the town centre regeneration. Many 
parents were getting one of their three preferences for school places, and the Council 
was good at tax recovery. There were a small number of areas where performance 
did not match plans. The number of affordable homes delivered fell below target and 
there was an increasing number of homeless people, which had an impact on 
homelessness figures. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 There was a national focus on volunteering as the shortage of volunteers was 
a national issue. A Council survey had been stratified and focused on the right 
numbers of people in different age groups, whereas previous surveys had 
been completed by a dominance of older people in the population. There had 
been changes in the voluntary sector, such as Involve, and local factors could 
have affected the result. 

 Further information could be sought on whether services were any closer to 
meeting the 26 week time frame for Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
Assessments. 

 Bracknell Forest was a small authority and small numbers made a big 
difference in terms of percentages in relation to performance indicator figures. 

 The Housing Department in the Council was thought to be very proactive in 
helping people into the private rented sector and worked closely with people 
to help them from temporary to permanent accommodation. Further 
information could be requested from the Chief Officer: Housing, Simon Hendy. 

 Staff sickness in the Chief Executive’s Office at 22.22% related to possibly 2 
positions including one staff member on long term sick. 

13. Report on the Review of Business Rates and Discretionary Relief  

The Commission considered and accepted the response by the Executive to the 
Overview and Scrutiny report resulting from the review of Business Rates and 
Discretionary Relief by a Working Group of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 
 
The Executive had met and agreed this response which involved a slightly changed 
scheme for business rate relief. It was hoped that the scheme would help small 
businesses to grow. 

14. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions Relating to Corporate Issues  

The Commission noted the forthcoming Key and Non-Key Decisions of a corporate 
nature. 

15. Overview & Scrutiny Progress Report  

The Commission noted the bi-annual Progress Report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive on Overview and Scrutiny activity over the period December 2014 to May 
2015 and local and national developments in Overview and Scrutiny. 



 

16. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  

The Commission considered its Work Programme for 2015/16. The Commission 
received an update on the establishment of Working Groups by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels, approving any changes needed to the currently agreed Work 
Programme. 
 
The Homelessness Working Group from the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel had made a start after consulting the Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission. 
 
The Environment, Culture & Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel had three 
subjects to consider for its working groups: parks and open spaces, planning 
procedure and enforcement, and houses of multiple occupancy (HMOs). The aim 
was to start on the Planning Working Group as soon as possible. 
 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel would reflect on possible subjects for 
Working Groups and then make a decision on this. 
 
The Children, Young People and Learning Panel had commenced a review of Child 
Sexual Exploitation.  
 
The Commission agreed to: 
 

i. Establish a Working Group to contribute to the review of the Council’s Medium 
Term Objectives, and how performance was reported and reviewed. 
Councillors Allen, Harrison, Leake, Finnie and Angell volunteered to be part of 
this Working Group. Work on this would need to start in early August 2015. 
 

ii. Establish a Working Group to make an input to the draft Economic 
Development Strategy. Further information would be circulated, and It was 
suggested that other Members of the Council might be interested to take part 
in this Working Group. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


